




       
       
       

2021 Assessment/Licensing 
Calc 

Total 
Households - 

2019 (1) 

Est Dog Pop 
(2) 

Dogs per HH 
(2) 

Est Dog Pop % of total est dog 
population 

Total 
Contribution 

Jefferson County 81,093 0.47 1.6 60,982 29.79% $476,569 

Arvada 49,297 0.47 1.6 37,071 18.11% $289,710 

Edgewater 2,469 0.47 1.6 1,857 0.91% $14,510 

Golden 8,133 0.47 1.6 6,116 2.99% $47,796 

Lakewood 71,436 0.47 1.6 53,720 26.24% $419,817 

Westminster 44,727 0.47 1.6 33,635 16.43% $262,853 

Wheat Ridge 15,101 0.47 1.6 11,356 5.55% $88,746 
 272,256   204,737 100.00% $1,600,000 

1.  2019 State Demography Office      
2.  2018 US Pet Ownership demographic source book     
3.  From FAS Pet Licensing Annual Report July 1 2019-June 30 2020    
Calculations follow 2019 City/County Manager agreed upon methodology.    
Data updated to reflect current year (most recent year) information.    

 Total 
Contribution 

Actual 
Licensing 

Revenue July 
2019- June 

2020 (3) 

2021 Assessment 2020 Assessment Difference 

Jefferson County $476,569 $270,135 $206,434  $172,635 $33,799 

Arvada $289,710 $126,710 $163,000  $146,610 $16,390 

Edgewater $14,510 $2,160 $12,350  $12,320 $30 

Golden $47,796 $22,275 $25,521  $23,120 $2,401 

Lakewood $419,817 $185,360 $234,457  $213,730 $20,727 

Westminster $262,853 $106,130 $156,723  $157,735 -$1,012 

Wheat Ridge $88,746 $32,060 $56,686  $55,195 $1,491 
 $1,600,000 $744,830 $855,170    



 

 $0      
  2021 Proposed Budget    
  IGA 

Assessments 
$855,170    

  Licensing  $744,830    
  Total 

Contribution 
$1,600,000    

       



EXHIBIT B – FACILITY DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT – FOOTHILLS ANIMAL SHELTER- AMENDED AND RESTATED 

 

Schedule and Statement of Amount Due for the Facility Debt Service for Foothills Animal Shelter 

for January 1‐December 31, 2022 as of July 1, 2021 

As per Animal Shelter/Dog Licensing Funding IGA Dated August 15, 2012 

 Households  

per  

Jurisdiction* 

% of households 

with dogs 

 

Estimated dog 

population 

 % of total 

estimated dog 

population 

  Annual 

Disbursement 

  0.47 ** 1.6 **  $448,352.90 

Arvada 49,297 23,170  37,071  18.11% $81,176.65 

Edgewater 2,469 1,160  1,857  0.91% $4,065.67 

Golden 8,133 3,823  6,116  2.99% $13,392.49 

Lakewood 71,436 33,575  53,720  26.24% $117,632.61 

Westminster 44,747 21,031  33,650  16.43% $73,684.23 

Wheat Ridge 15,101 7,097  11,356  5.55% $24,866.60 

Unincorporated Jeffco 81,093 38,114  60,982  29.78% $133,534.65 

TOTALS 272,276 127,970  204,752  100.00% $448,352.90 

  *Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office 

**Source: The American Veterinary Medical Association 

Prepared by T. Middlemist, Jefferson County Accounting Sr. Financial Analyst 

6/25/2021 




